

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA STAR

Appellant,

v.

B.J.F.

Appellee.

FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
CASE NO. 71,615

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT
CASE NO. 87-329

FILED

APR 23 1987
C
S
jpb

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF
ON CERTIFIED QUESTION OF LAW FROM THE
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

George K. Rahdert, Esquire
Bonita M. Riggins, Esquire
Rahdert, Acosta & Dickson, P.A.
233 Third Street North
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701
(813) 823-4191
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	
I. THIS COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE WHETHER TO GRANT DISCRETIONARY REVIEW UNDER ARTICLE V, SECTION 3(b)(3)	10
II. THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE 1980 CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT REVEALS THE INTENT TO ELIMINATE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT JURISDICTION ONLY OVER THOSE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL DECISIONS WHICH ARE NOT ACCOMPANIED BY AN OPINION	12
III. ANSWERING THIS CERTIFIED QUESTION TO THE EFFECT THAT THIS COURT'S ORDER DENYING DISCRETIONARY REVIEW IS A SUBSTANTIVE RULING ON THE MERITS OF JURISDICTION WILL CREATE HAVOC IN FLORIDA'S APPELLATE PROCESS	19
A. Previous Denials of Discretionary Review by This Court Have Not Operated to Deny Litigants Review in the United States Supreme Court	25
IV. THIS COURT HAD JURISDICTION PURSUANT TO ARTICLE V, SECTION 3(b)(3) OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION TO REVIEW OF THE DECISION OF THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN THE <u>FLORIDA STAR v. B.J.F., 499 SO.2D 883 (FLA.</u> <u>1ST DCA 1986)</u>	28
A. This Court May Wish to Merely Affirm its Jurisdiction to Conduct Discre- tionary Review and Avoid Delving Into its Private Deliberate Process	29
B. The Word "Expressly" As Contained Within Article V, Section 3(b)(3) Has Been Construed By This Court As Requir- ing District Court Of Appeal Decisions To Be Accompanied By An Opinion.	30

C. This Court had Conflict Jurisdiction Under Article V, Section (3)(b)(3) of the Florida Constitution	34
D. This Court had Jurisdiction Under Article V, Section 3(b)(3) of The Florida Constitution Because the First District Court of Appeal's Decision Expressly Declared Section 794.03, Florida Statutes, to be Valid. . .	38
E. This Court had Jursdiction Under Article V, Section 3(b)(3) Because The First District Court of Appeal's Decision Expressly Construed Provisions of the Florida and Federal Constitution. .	39
CONCLUSION.	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Allbright v. Hanft,</u> 333 So.2d 112 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976)	11
<u>Al-Fassi v. Al-Fassi,</u> 433 So.2d 664 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983), <u>petition for</u> <u>review denied,</u> 446 So.2d 99 (Fla. 1984)	11
<u>American Railway Express Co. v. Levee,</u> 263 U.S. 19, 44 S.Ct. 11, 68 L.Ed 140 (1923)	7
<u>Bateman v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1984)	23
<u>Bertens v. Stewart,</u> 453 So.2d 92 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1984).	38
<u>Bondurant v. Geeker,</u> 515 So.2d 214 (Fla. 1987)	22
<u>Cape Publications, Inc. v. Bridges,</u> 423 So.2d 426 (Fla. 5th DCA) <u>petition for review denied,</u> 431 So.2d 988 (Fla 1982) <u>cert denied,</u> 464 U.S. 893, 104 S.Ct. 239 78 L.Ed. 2d 229 (1983).	38
<u>Cape Publications, Inc. v. Hitchner,</u> 12 F.L.W. 2535 (Fla. 5th DCA November 13, 1987)	22
<u>Chandler v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 64 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1978), <u>cert denied,</u> 376 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1979), <u>affirmed,</u> 449 U.S. 560, 101 S.Ct. 802, 66 L.Ed2d 740 (1981) . . .	25
<u>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn,</u> 420 U.S. 469, 95 S.Ct. 1029, 43 L.Ed2d 328 (1975) . . .	34, 35, 39
<u>Curtis v. Albritton,</u> 101 Fla. 853, 132 So. 677 (Fla. 1931)	11
<u>Dept of Business Regulations, Division</u> <u>of Alcoholic Beverages and Tobacco v.</u> <u>Provende, Inc.</u> 399 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)	11

<u>Dept. of Insurance v. Teachers Insurance Co.,</u> 404 So.2d 735 (Fla. 1981)	18
<u>Department of Revenue v. Johnston,</u> 442 So.2d 950 (Fla. 1983).	23
<u>Diners Club, Inc. v. Brachbogel</u> 395 So.2d 1156 (Fla. 1980)	23
<u>Dodi Publishing Co. v. Editorial America, S.A.,</u> 385 So.2d 1369 (Fla. 1980)	32
<u>Doe v. Sarasota-Bradenton Florida</u> <u>Television Company, Inc.,</u> 436 So.2d 328 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1983).	33,34, 35,39
<u>Florida v. Rodriguez,</u> 469 U.S. 1, 105 S.Ct. 308, 83 L.Ed 2d 165 (1984) . .	32
<u>Florida Greyhound Owners and Breeders Assoc, Inc.</u> <u>v. West Flagler Associates, Ltd.,</u> 347 So.2d 408 (Fla. 1977)	14
<u>The Florida Star v. B.J.F.</u> 449 So.2d 883 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986), <u>petition</u> <u>for review denied</u> , 509 So.2d 1117 (Fla. 1987) <u>question certified</u> , 108 S. Ct. 499 (1987).	4,5,28
<u>Foley v. Weaver Drugs, Inc.,</u> 177 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1965)	9,12,14 15
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. Kikis,</u> 401 So.2d 1341 (Fla. 1981)	31,33
<u>Gardner v. Bradenton Herald, Inc.,</u> 413 So.2d 10 (Fla.) <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 865, 103 S.Ct. 143, 74 L.Ed 2d 121 (1982) .	31,36, 37,38
<u>Greene v. Massey</u> 284 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1980)	29
<u>Hayes v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 896 (Fla. 2d Dca 1983), <u>petition for review</u> <u>denied</u> , 447 So.2d 886 (Fla. 1984), <u>reversed</u> <u>Hayes v. Florida</u> , 470 U.S. 811, 105 S.Ct. 84 L.Ed 2d 705 1643 (1985)	26
<u>Huguley v. Hall,</u> 157 So.2d 417 (Fla. 1963)	14

<u>Interstate Circuit Inc. v. City of Dallas,</u> 390 U.S. 676, 88 S.Ct. 1298, 20 L.Ed 2d 225 (1968) . . .	7
<u>Jacova v. Southern Radio and Television Co.,</u> 83 So.2d 34 (Fla. 1955)	37
<u>Jenkins v. State,</u> 385 So.2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	5,13,15 16,17, 21,31, 32
<u>Lake v. Lake,</u> 103 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1958)	14
<u>Lelekis v. Liler,</u> 240 So.2d 478 (Fla. 1970)	10
<u>Market Street Ry. Co. v. Railroad Commission,</u> 324 U.S. 548, 65 S.Ct. 770, 89 L.Ed 1171 (1945) . . .	21
<u>Meyers v. State,</u> 432 So.2d 97 (Fla. 4th DCA), <u>petition for</u> <u>review denied,</u> 441 So.2d 663 (Fla. 1983); <u>reversed, Florida v. Meyers,</u> 466 U.S. 380, 104 S.Ct. 1852, 80 L.Ed 2d 381 (1984)	27
<u>Payne v. State,</u> 493 So.2d 1104 (Fla. 1st DCA) <u>approved and remanded,</u> 498 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1986) . . .	10
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 485 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1986)	31,32
<u>Royer v. State,</u> 389 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1979), <u>petition for</u> <u>review denied,</u> 379 So.2d 779 (Fla. 1981) <u>affirmed, Florida v. Royer,</u> 460 U.S. 491, 103 S.Ct. 1319 75 L.Ed. 2d 229 (1983)	27
<u>Sarasota Herald Tribune v. J.T.J.</u> 502 So.2d 930 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1987)	35
<u>School Board of Pinellas County v. District</u> <u>Court of Appeal,</u> 467 So.2d 985 (Fla. 1985)	31
<u>State v. Brown,</u> 476 So.2d 660 (Fla. 1985)	23
<u>State v. Hightower,</u> 509 So.2d 1078 (Fla. 1987)	23

<u>State v. Lanier,</u> 464 So.2d 1192 (Fla. 1985)	23
<u>State v. Stacey,</u> 482 So.2d 1350 (Fla. 1985).	33
<u>State ex rel B.F. Goodrich Co. v. Trammell,</u> 140 Fla. 500, 192 So. 175 (Fla. 1939)	11
<u>Stratton v. Stratton,</u> 239 U.S. 55, 36 S.Ct. 26, 60 L.Ed. 142 (1915)	7
<u>Sun Insurance Co. v. Boyd,</u> 105 So.2d 574 (Fla. 1958)	11
<u>Wainwright v. Taylor,</u> 476 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1985)	23
<u>White Construction Co. Inc. v. Dupont,</u> 455 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1984).	33
<u>Williams v. New York Times, Inc.</u> 462 So.2d 38 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	39

Constitutional Provisions

Article V, Section 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.	passim
Article V, Section 3(b)(4)	18
Article V, Section 3(b)(5)	18
Article V, Section 3(b)(6)	1
First Amendment of the United States Constitution	passim
Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution	passim

Statutes

Section 794.03, Fla. Stat. (1983)	passim
28 U.S.C. §1257(2)	21

Court Rules

Rule 9.120(b), Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure	10
Rule 9.150 Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure	1

Other Authorities

<u>England, Hunter and Williams, Constitutional Jurisdiction of the Supreme Court of Florida: 1980 Reform,</u> 32 U. Fla. L. Rev. 147 (Winter 1980)	12
<u>England and Williams, Florida Appellate Reform One Year Later,</u> 9 Fla. State. L. Rev. 221 (1981)	5
<u>Manual of Internal Operating Procedures, Section II.A.1.(a), Supreme Court of Florida</u>	5
